

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

DRM W BHUSAWAL acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **DRMWBSL202026t1** Closing Date/Time 08/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of arrangements to de-silting, cleaning of sump, maintain & improvement of drainage arrangements by providing RCC drains, cross drain, hump etc. at 12 Nos subways(LC No-in CSN-DHI section) in connection of arrest water logging Under ADEN CSN jurisdiction.(UMP 25-26, PH-30,SF, PID-01.01.30.26.3.50.001)		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	08/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	16/06/2026 12:19
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	36537180.01	Tendering Section	DIVISION
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	730800.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	24/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Provision of arrangements to de-silting, cleaning of sump, maintain & improvement of drainage arrangements by providing RCC drains, cross drain, hump etc. at 12 Nos subways(LC No-in CSN-DHI section) in connection of arrest water logging Under ADEN CSN jurisdiction.(UMP 25-26, PH-30,SF, PID-01.01.30.26.3.50.001)							26885582.11	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				35652542.25	(-) 24.59	26885582.11	
	Description:- DSR 2023 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Provision of arrangements to de-silting, cleaning of sump, maintain & improvement of drainage arrangements by providing RCC drains, cross drain, hump etc. at 12 Nos subways(LC No-in CSN-DHI section) in connection of arrest water logging Under ADEN CSN jurisdiction.(UMP 25-26, PH-30,SF, PID-01.01.30.26.3.50.001)							7818747.90	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				9897149.24	(-) 21.00	7818747.90	
	Description:- USSOR 2021 items							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Provision of arrangements to de-silting, cleaning of sump, maintain & improvement of drainage arrangements by providing RCC drains, cross drain, hump etc. at 12 Nos subways(LC No-in CSN-DHI section) in connection of arrest water logging Under ADEN CSN jurisdiction.(UMP 25-26, PH-30,SF, PID-01.01.30.26.3.50.001)							1832850.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4500000.00	(-) 59.27	1832850.00	
	Description:- NS items							

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-Provision of arrangements to de-silting, cleaning of sump, maintain & improvement of drainage arrangements by providing RCC drains, cross drain, hump etc. at 12 Nos subways(LC No-in CSN-DHI section) in connection of arrest water logging Under ADEN CSN jurisdiction.(UMP 25-26, PH-30,SF, PID-01.01.30.26.3.50.001)					
Item- 1	DSR 2023 items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	1850	260.3	481555
	2.9	Excavation work by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soils as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
2	2.9.1	Ordinary rock	cum	450	632.95	284827.5
3	2.9.3	Hard rock (blasting prohibited)	cum	400	1523.05	609220
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
4	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	190	7878.5	1496915
	4.14S	MISCELLANEOUS				
	4.20	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for plain cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana/Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete.				
	4.20.1	All works upto plinth level :				
5	4.20.1.4	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 300 kg /cum	cum	280	9439.05	2642934
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.1S	CAST IN SITU				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	5.1	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level :				
6	5.1.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	280	9045.75	2532810
	5.2	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement :				
7	5.2.2	1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	280	10852.95	3038826
8	5.3A	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral staircases above plinth level up to floor five level excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand including manufactured sand derived from Recycled Concrete Aggregate (RCA) upto 20%: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size including Recycled Concrete Aggregate (RCA) upto 20%)	cum	35	11334.7	396714.5
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
9	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	1100	392.15	431365
10	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	6250	842.5	5265625
11	5.9.3	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform	Sqm	340	927.25	315265
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
12	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	56000	107.85	6039600
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
13	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	55000	107.85	5931750
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
14	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	6100	133.7	815570
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.44S	EXTERIOR FINISHING				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	13.48A	Finishing walls with 100% Premium acrylic emulsion paint (Company Depot Tinted) having VOC less than 50 gm/litre and UV resistance as per IS 15489:2004, Alkali & fungal resistance, dirt resistance exterior paint of required shade with silicon additives.				
15	13.48A.1	New work (Two or more coats applied @ 1.43 litre/ 10 sqm. Over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 0.90 litre/10 sqm.	Sqm	8400	181.25	1522500
	13.99	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :				
16	13.99.1	One or more coats on old work	Sqm	950	102.8	97660
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
17	15.3	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	cum	125	3551.25	443906.25
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
18	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately).	cum	225	9823.8	2210355
	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.1S	STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS				
	19.35	Providing and laying Non Pressure NP-3 class (Medium duty) R.C.C. pipes including collars/spigot jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete				
19	19.35.5	1200 mm dia RCC pipes. (Laying by manual/mechanical means)	Metre	120	9126.2	1095144
					Total	35652542.25
Schedule	Schedule B-Provision of arrangements to de-silting, cleaning of sump, maintain & improvement of drainage arrangements by providng RCC drains, cross drain, hump etc. at 12 Nos subways(LC No-in CSN-DHI section) in connection of arrest water logging Under ADEN CSN jurisdiction.(UMP 25-26, PH-30,SF, PID-01.01.30.26.3.50.001)					
Item- 1	USSOR 2021 items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
		Provision of barricading with contractor's bamboos / ballies vertical post of 100mm dia. planted at every 2m interval, projecting at least 1.5m above ground level and driven firmly (minimum 0.5m) inside ground and including painting verticals & horizontals with red luminous paints / strips at alternative bay on barricade. Barricades shall be maintained through out the execution of the work and shall be removed in workman like manner on completion of the work only after instruction of Engineer in-Charge. Note: (1) 60% payment shall be made on provision of barricading at work-site and balance 40% payment after removal of barricades. (2) The released bamboos / ballies shall be the property of the Contractor.				

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	013051	With 3 horizontal bamboo / balli members of minimum 50mm dia. spaced equally	RM	450.00	144.87	65191.50
2	013052	Joining with strong nylon rope in one cross and one horizontal pattern of minimum 5mm dia.	RM	450.00	86.66	38997.00
Supply and using Cement at Worksite						
3	025072	Ordinary Portland Cement 53 grade of approved brands/makes	MT	34.00	8100.61	275420.74
4	052060	Providing and inserting nipples of size 12 to 20 mm dia. with approved fixing compound after drilling holes for grouting as per Technical Specifications including subsequent cutting/removal and sealing of the hole as necessary after completion of grouting.	Each	550.00	67.62	37191.00
Grouting of masonry/concrete by injection process duly Sealing of cracks, through nipples complete as per Technical Specification and procedure given in IRBM Para No 209 including necessary admixture. Payment shall be as per use of cement by weight in case of neat cement/cement mortar grouting and weight of Epoxy in case of Epoxy Grouting. (Cement will be paid extra).						
5	052071	Neat Cement Grout with 20% anti shrinkage compound w.r.t. cement.	Kg	20500.00	127.23	2608215.00
6	052072	Cement Sand Mortar (1:1) Grout with 20% anti-shrinkage compound w.r.t. cement.	Kg	4500.00	122.92	553140.00
7	052073	Epoxy Grout	Kg	7800.00	583.07	4547946.00
8	052080	Applying epoxy mortar over leached, honey combed and spalled concrete surface and exposed steel reinforcement complete as per Technical Specification with average thickness of 10mm including priming coat, mortar plaster and seal coat of epoxy.	Sqm	1650.00	949.84	1567236.00
9	052260	Dewatering of natural or accumulated water from any location. Payment to be done for Horse power of pump multiplied by pumping hours.	HP Hour	5000.00	14.42	72100.00
Hiring of machinery for minor miscellaneous works for short duration including operator/driver, fuel, lubricants and consumable. The contractor shall arrange all statutory permits as required by rules and regulations prevailing in the area of work. Payment shall be made for actual working hours at site.						
10	211201	JCB Backhoe Loaders 3DX Plus or similar with minimum 1.10 cum bucket capacity	Hour	175.00	752.64	131712.00
					Total	9897149.24
Schedule	Schedule C-Provision of arrangements to de-silting, cleaning of sump, maintain & improvement of drainage arrangements by providng RCC drains, cross drain, hump etc. at 12 Nos subways(LC No-in CSN-DHI section) in connection of arrest water logging Under ADEN CSN jurisdiction.(UMP 25-26, PH-30,SF, PID-01.01.30.26.3.50.001)					
Item- 1	NS items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS-1	Fixing of nozzles and sockets where heavy leakages are occuring and injecting PU (Polyurethene prepolymer) Grouting with high intensity PU chemicals with the help of high pressure PU grouting pumps etc all cmplete in good condition.	Kg	1200.00	3750.00	4500000.00
					Total	4500000.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Financial Eligibility Criteria:--- The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Technical Eligibility Criteria:--- (a)The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1)In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. (Please refer Tender booklet for further clarification) Similar Nature of work - Any type of civil work viz. building and structures work, pipe lines, underground and overhead tanks, foundation treatment works in any Railway embankment/cutting, any earth work, cover over platform, bore wells, level crossing works including lifting barriers, cement concrete apron works etc.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderers may please note - During lockdown period (declared due to COVID - 2019 pandemic) - A) Necessary authority to travel to site of work on a specific request indicating date shall be issued by Railway Administration to facilitate site visit. B) TC meetings and Negotiation can be conducted through online Video/Audio chat on conference call. Record of same should be kept.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	As per tender document attached.	No	No	Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC-2022-uptoACS10.pdf	GCC up to ACS 10
2	GCCACS11.pdf	GCC ACS 11
3	PCEcircular.pdf	PCE Circular
4	AnnexureVIB.pdf	Annexure VIB
5	AnnexureVIAFormatofEMDandPBG.pdf	Annexure VIA Format of EMD and PBG
6	BeneficiaryName.pdf	Beneficiary name
7	drmwbsl202026t1.pdf	Tender document

**BHUSAWAL DIVN-ENGINEERING/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: DRMWBSL202026t1

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: GARAD YOGESH SHRIRAM

Designation : Sr.DEN South